

No. 15-10958

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL A. MCGUIRE,
Plaintiffs-Appellant (Cross-Appellee),

v.

LUTHER STRANGE, Attorney General for the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees (Cross-Appellants).

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:11-cv-1027-WKW-CSC

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT STATE OFFICIALS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

J. Haran Lowe, Jr.
F. Tim McCollum
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
301 S. Ripley Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-4392
haran.lowe@dps.alabama.gov
tim.mccollum@dps.alabama.gov

*Counsel for Alabama Dep't of Public
Safety Director John Richardson*

Luther Strange
Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

William G. Parker, Jr.
Laura E. Howell
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
wparker@ago.state.al.us
lhowell@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel for Alabama Attorney General
Luther Strange*

[additional counsel listed on back of cover]

Thomas T. Gallion, III

HASKELL SLAUGHTER & GALLION, LLC

8 Commerce Street, Suite 1200

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 265-8573

ttg@hsg-law.com

Tyrone C. Means

MEANS GILLIS LAW, LLC

P.O. Box 5058

Montgomery, AL 36103

(334) 270-1033

tcmeans@meansgillislaw.com

Counsel for Montgomery County

Sheriff Derrick Cunningham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested PersonsC1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Citations..... iv

Introduction1

Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statement of the Case.....3

 A. Sex-offender recidivism threatens public safety3

 B. ASORCNA sensibly responds to the sex-offender threat.....7

 C. As a factual matter, McGuire overstates the burdens
 ASORCNA imposes on him and other sex offenders.....15

 D. The district court rejected most of McGuire’s claims.....18

Standard of Review20

Summary of the Argument.....21

Argument.....23

I. Relevant here, the Ex Post Facto Clause narrowly forbids only
state laws clearly intended to impose retroactive punishment23

 A. The key question is whether the Legislature intended to
 punish rather than regulate24

 B. The Legislature’s stated nonpunitive purpose is
 essentially dispositive.....27

 C. Courts must evaluate a law challenged under the Ex Post
 Facto Clause only “on its face”31

D.	Courts must not give controlling weight to any single <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> factor	34
E.	In evaluating the punishment question, ASORCNA is entitled to a strong presumption of constitutionality	37
II.	The District Court was right to uphold virtually all of ASORCNA against McGuire’s ex post facto challenge	39
A.	The Alabama Legislature clearly expressed its preference that ASORCNA be regarded as a civil, nonpunitive public-safety scheme	39
B.	McGuire failed to establish by the “clearest proof” that ASORCNA is effectively punitive	41
III.	The District Court was wrong to invalidate ASORCNA’s dual homeless registration and dual travel-reporting requirements	54
	Conclusion	56

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Filing and Service

Appendix: ACNA vs. ASORCNA

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl. 1..... 32, 34

Cases

<i>Ala. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Mercy Med. Ass’n</i> , 120 So. 3d 1063 (Ala. 2013).....	14
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Burt v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 1110 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	7, 41, 1
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	23, 41
<i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009).....	53
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	32
<i>Doe I v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20, 32
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	43, 44, 45

<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 803 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	32
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	37
<i>F.R v. St. Charles Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 301 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. 2010)	53
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Haralson</i> , 813 F.2d 370 (11th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	passim
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	37
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	28
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	28, 44
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	28
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903).....	26
<i>Hevner v. State</i> , 919 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 2010).....	53
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	34
<i>*Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	passim

<i>In re Taylor</i> , 346 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	53
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	51
* <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	passim
* <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	passim
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	3
<i>Mueller v. Raemisch</i> , 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	33
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	7
<i>Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 544 (N.J. 2014)	53
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	50
* <i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	31, 32, 33
* <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	53
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 So. 3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	9

<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	53
<i>State v. Simnick</i> , 779 N.W.2d 334 (Neb. 2010)	53
<i>Sullens v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1216 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Albury</i> , 782 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Behren</i> , 2014 WL 4214608 (D. Col. Aug. 26, 2014).....	53
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 749 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 731 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2013)	52
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 779 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 2014 WL 5089888 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 9, 2014)	53
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 994 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	48

<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	19, 27
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	25, 35
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep’t</i> , 453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Windwalker v. Bentley</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	32
<i>Windwalker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 579 Fed. App’x 769 (11th Cir. 2014)	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§ 16901.....	5, 6
§ 16913.....	7
§ 16914.....	7
§ 16915.....	7
§ 16916.....	7
§ 16918.....	7
§ 16921.....	7

Ala. Code

§ 15-20A-2.....	passim
§ 15-20A-3.....	8

§ 15-20A-4	9, 10
§ 15-20A-5	8, 11
§ 15-20A-7	9
§ 15-20A-8	11, 14, 15, 40
§ 15-20A-9	40
§ 15-20A-10	8, 11, 33
§ 15-20A-11	12, 13, 14, 40
§ 15-20A-12	9, 40
§ 15-20A-13	12, 13, 14, 38, 40
§ 15-20A-15	10, 11, 38, 40
§ 15-20A-17	12
§ 15-20A-18	12
§ 15-20A-21	11
§ 15-20A-22	9, 10
§ 15-20A-23	13, 40
§ 15-20A-24	13
§ 15-20A-25	14, 40

Ala. Acts

No. 1967-507	4
No. 1996-793	5
No. 1996-793	6
No. 1998-489	6
No. 1999-572	6

No. 2000-728	6
No. 2001-1127	6
No. 2005-301	6
No. 2009-558	6
No. 2009-619	6
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA), Pub. L. No. 109-248, §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> , 120 Stat. 587 (2006)	6
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	5
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996).....	5
 Other Authority	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-218, pt. 1 (2005)	7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	32
